
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – December 7, 2021 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners are able to be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial 

Disaster Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the 

Open Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and                
       will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these        
      items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
                  removed from the Agenda. 
 
 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $517,515.38     
 B. Minutes from the November 16, 2021, Regular Meeting  
   
VII.   Public Hearing for the 2022 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 
 
VIII. Fall Fete 2021 Year End Review 
                                     
IX.        Unfinished Business  

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


A. Approval of the 2022 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 21-02 
B. Oak Wilt Update 

 
X.       New Business 
 A. Newton Park Playground Payout Request #1 
 B. Batting Cage Bid Results  
 C. Platform Facility Improvements (proposed) 
 
XI.  Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
XII. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XIII.         Adjourn   
 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 474.59          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 49,085.00     

94 Capital Improvements Fund 231,868.45  

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 41,441.49$   

Report Total: 517,515.38$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 12/7/2021

Recreation Fund 194,645.85             

1



User:

Printed: 12/02/2021 - 11:27AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00002.12.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202359 Todd Adams Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

1st Prize Eagles Raffle  7,500.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1160

 7,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103689 American Soccer Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

6702198 First Aid Kits  702.40 12/08/2021 20-21-000-535500-1141

 702.40Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  32.68 12/08/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  26.08 12/08/2021 20-30-150-521600-0000

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  100.48 12/08/2021 20-30-200-521600-0000

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  27.74 12/08/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  59.36 12/08/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  34.86 12/08/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  99.05 12/08/2021 20-30-450-521600-0000

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  71.19 12/08/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

12946449 12/2021 Pest Control  15.36 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1236

 466.80Check Total:

Vendor: 109320 Awarding You Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

87254 Memorial Plaque  322.00 12/08/2021 10-00-000-585290-0000

 322.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108175 Barn Owl Feed & Garden Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/02/2021 - 11:27 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

32809 Straw Bales  79.90 12/08/2021 10-10-000-550600-0000

 79.90Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

P44923618 Battery  42.21 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

P46059758 Battery  117.00 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

P46296385 Lightbulb  19.38 12/08/2021 20-30-350-530300-0000

 178.59Check Total:

Vendor: 108508 Beacon Athletics Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

539846 Equipment  741.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-535500-1112

539846 Equipment  299.00 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

 1,040.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200044 Boombah Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

153480 Uniforms  5,398.40 12/08/2021 20-21-000-535500-1161

 5,398.40Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Various Equipment  2,993.02 12/08/2021 20-21-000-535500-1232

Various Equipment  2,366.98 12/08/2021 20-21-000-535500-1233

Various Equipment  1,340.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-535500-1235

 6,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200176 Bullpen Tournaments Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  675.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 675.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200772 Cage Engineering Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

5100 Engineering Services  892.40 12/08/2021 94-90-865-575110-0000

 892.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  88.79 12/08/2021 20-24-000-535500-4643

Supplies  279.33 12/08/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Event Supplies  157.92 12/08/2021 20-26-000-535500-6813

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/02/2021 - 11:27 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 526.04Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

7908 Garbage Bags/Toilet Paper  693.20 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

 693.20Check Total:

Vendor: 113916 Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

56345 Quarterly Monitoring  89.85 12/08/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

 89.85Check Total:

Vendor: 114260 Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/08/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

10/6-11/4/2021 Electric  60.35 12/08/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

 60.35Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

3341598 10/2021 Gas  425.67 12/08/2021 20-30-200-570200-0000

3341598 10/2021 Gas  223.10 12/08/2021 10-00-000-570200-0000

3341598 10/2021 Gas  70.42 12/08/2021 20-30-150-570200-0000

3341598 10/2021 Gas  216.50 12/08/2021 20-30-500-570200-0000

3341598 10/2021 Gas  379.00 12/08/2021 20-30-450-570200-0000

3341598 10/2021 Gas  233.15 12/08/2021 20-30-300-570200-0000

3341598 10/2021 Gas  415.28 12/08/2021 20-30-100-570200-0000

3341598 10/2021 Gas  329.72 12/08/2021 20-30-350-570200-0000

 2,292.84Check Total:

Vendor: 201591 Justin Diener Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

1205 Fall Classes  360.00 12/08/2021 20-22-000-525500-2301

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/02/2021 - 11:27 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 360.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Water 7/30-9/30/2021  175.38 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

 175.38Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

328 Fall Fete Planning  735.00 12/08/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

 735.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

48849 Replace Control Module  546.20 12/08/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

 546.20Check Total:

Vendor: 201993 Kristi Faulkner Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Girls Basketball Academy  1,721.15 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1141

 1,721.15Check Total:

Vendor: 202360 FCA Impact Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  500.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202078 ForeverLawn Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

PR11-20 Artificial Turf Newton Playground  118,025.67 12/08/2021 94-90-885-575110-0000

 118,025.67Check Total:

Vendor: 129187 Renae Frigo Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True

Cell reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Training  12,838.30 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1123

Payment #2 Travel Soccer  73,559.07 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

 86,397.37Check Total:

Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/02/2021 - 11:27 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Tournament Fees  1,585.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,585.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202357 Geneva Construction Company Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Payment # 1 Sunset Parking Lot  92,860.20 12/08/2021 94-90-930-575150-0000

 92,860.20Check Total:

Vendor: 132690 Greater Midwest Baseball Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  595.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 595.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Mileage 11/2021 Mileage  28.28 12/08/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 178.28Check Total:

Vendor: 199968 Hugh Johnson Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  1,075.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,075.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202358 Sue Klein Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

Special Event Entertainment  312.50 12/08/2021 20-26-000-525500-6808

 312.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

Mileage 9/2021& 10/2021 Mileage  67.43 12/08/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 217.43Check Total:

Vendor: 153168 Lombard Baseball League Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  950.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 950.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/02/2021 - 11:27 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202346 David MacDonald Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  446.60 12/08/2021 20-22-000-525500-2310

 446.60Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

62559 Uniforms  1,811.73 12/08/2021 20-21-000-535500-1124

62878 Uniforms  972.50 12/08/2021 10-00-000-585290-0000

62878 Uniforms  972.50 12/08/2021 20-00-000-585290-0000

 3,756.73Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

78129 Paint/Tire  149.13 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

78231 Supplies  14.44 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

78339/422 Supplies  67.30 12/08/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

78390 Ice Skating Deck Supplies  467.94 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

78678 Supplies  24.75 12/08/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

78679 Antifreeze  41.55 12/08/2021 10-10-000-550300-0000

78744 Antifreeze  112.98 12/08/2021 10-10-000-550300-0000

79037/040 Supplies  77.75 12/08/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

79418 Shop Supplies  66.84 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

79470 Pothole Patch  53.88 12/08/2021 10-10-000-550500-0000

 1,076.56Check Total:

Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Mileage 9/2021 & 10/2021 Mileage  82.71 12/08/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 232.71Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

10/14-11/15/2021 Gas  113.14 12/08/2021 10-00-000-570200-0000

 113.14Check Total:

Vendor: 161204 Scott Norman Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/02/2021 - 11:27 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  27.17 12/08/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  27.17 12/08/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  12.99 12/08/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

 67.33Check Total:

Vendor: 163593 Courtney O'Kray Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

11/2021 Health Insurance  5,183.84 12/08/2021 10-00-000-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  11,740.93 12/08/2021 10-10-000-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  10,791.87 12/08/2021 20-00-000-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  2,733.75 12/08/2021 20-30-100-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  226.33 12/08/2021 20-30-150-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  445.81 12/08/2021 20-30-200-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  187.72 12/08/2021 20-30-300-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  204.79 12/08/2021 20-30-350-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  187.72 12/08/2021 20-30-400-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  1,355.25 12/08/2021 20-30-450-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  351.75 12/08/2021 20-30-500-565100-0000

11/2021 Health Insurance  474.59 12/08/2021 55-00-000-565100-0000

11/2021 Property Insurance  4,552.86 12/08/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

11/2021 Liability Insurance  2,221.39 12/08/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

11/2021 Workers Compensation  3,658.83 12/08/2021 10-00-000-560200-0000

11/2021 Employment Practice  974.61 12/08/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

11/2021 Pollution Liability  135.07 12/08/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

 45,427.11Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

269403 Face Masks  2,999.70 12/08/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

 2,999.70Check Total:

Vendor: 200569 Sean Phenegar Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

Boot Allowance Boot Allowance  50.00 12/08/2021 10-00-000-585815-0000

Cell Reimb  Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  60.00 12/08/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/02/2021 - 11:27 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 110.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199273 Pitney Bowes Inc Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

1019536007 Ink Cartridge  57.49 12/08/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

1019536007 Ink Cartridge  59.50 12/08/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

 116.99Check Total:

Vendor: 200330 Plainfield Athletic Club Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  575.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 575.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200517 ProSafety, Inc Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

883140 Gloves/Glasses  154.60 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530320-0000

 154.60Check Total:

Vendor: 173290 Dave Rajeck Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/08/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

43748 Hose  88.86 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

 88.86Check Total:

Vendor: 174009 Rental Max Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

503853-8 Light Tower Rental  331.55 12/08/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 331.55Check Total:

Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202361 ROC Ventures Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  750.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

 750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/02/2021 - 11:27 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10847871 Auger Bit  109.19 12/08/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

 109.19Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

2020-309 IT Maintenance December 2021  1,800.00 12/08/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-309 IT Maintenance December 2021  1,800.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202296 Mario Schittino Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178058 Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  1,050.00 12/08/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,050.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

8288713 Port O Let Rental Fees  105.37 12/08/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

 105.37Check Total:

Vendor: 200038 Chad Shingler Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: True

118312 District Phone Service December 2021  522.53 12/08/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

118312 District Phone Service December 2021  122.59 12/08/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

118312 District Phone Service December 2021  522.53 12/08/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

118312 District Phone Service December 2021  257.29 12/08/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

118312 District Phone Service December 2021  17.56 12/08/2021 20-30-150-570300-0000

118312 District Phone Service December 2021  99.18 12/08/2021 20-30-300-570300-0000

118312 District Phone Service December 2021  52.35 12/08/2021 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,594.03Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

Various Toner  286.66 12/08/2021 10-10-000-530100-0000

Various Office Supplies  16.58 12/08/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000
